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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARY AND DIRECTOR OF
THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. and
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC,,
Petitioner,

V.

CELLECT, LLC,
Patent Owner.

IPR2020-00475
IPR2020-00512
Patent 9,186,052 B1

Before ANDREW HIRSHFELD, Commissioner for Patents, Performing the
Functions and Duties of the Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual
Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

ORDER


mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2020-00475
IPR2020-00512
Patent 9,186,052 B1

The Office has received a request for Director review of the Final Written
Decision in each of the above-captioned cases. Ex. 3100. The requests were
referred to Mr. Hirshfeld, Commissioner for Patents, Performing the Functions and
Duties of the Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director
of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

It is ORDERED that the requests for Director review are denied; and

FURTHER ORDERED that the Patent Trial and Appeal Board’s Final
Written Decisions in the above-captioned proceedings are the final decisions of the

agency.



IPR2020-00475
IPR2020-00512
Patent 9,186,052 B1

For PETITIONER:

Scott A. McKeown

James L. Davis, Jr.

Carolyn Redding

ROPES & GRAY LLP
scott.mckeown@ropesgray.com
james.l.davis@ropesgray.com
carolyn.redding@ropesgray.com

For PATENT OWNER:

Jonathan S. Caplan

James Hannah

Jeffrey H. Price

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
jcaplan@kramerlevin.com
jhannah@kramerlevin.com
jprice@kramerlevin.com



